
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Corporate Services 
and Partnerships 
Policy Overview 
Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Scott Seaman-Digby, Chairman of the 
Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy 
Overview Committee (Chairman) 

Richard Mills, Sports Champion (Vice-
Chairman) 

Henry Higgins, Chairman of Executive 
Scrutiny Committee 

Wayne Bridges, Chairman of the Social 
Services, Housing & Public Health Policy 
Overview Committee 

Raymond Graham 

Duncan Flynn 

Robin Sansarpuri (Labour Lead) 

Tony Burles 

Narinder Garg 

 

   

Date: MONDAY, 26 SEPTEMBER 
2016 
 

 

Time: 7.30 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

  

Published: Date Not Specified 

 Contact:  Luke Taylor 
Tel: 01895 250 693 
Email: ltaylor3@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=243&Year=0 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting
[...]
an Resources, ICT, Communications & Legal 

Services 
4. Capital programme, property, construction & facilities management  
5. Financial Planning & Financial Services  
6. Enforcement and anti-fraud activities  
7. Procurement 
8. Performance Improvement 
9. Economic development & town centres and regeneration 
10. Local commerce, employment, skills and job creation 
11. Local Strategic Partnership and Sustainable Community Strategy; 
12. Community engagement, partnerships and the voluntary sector 
13. Equalities and Community Cohesion 
14. Community Safety  
15. Public Safety & Civil Protection  
16. Energy use and carbon reduction  
17. Health & Safety 
18. Any functions not included within the remit of the other Policy Overview 

Committees 
19. Cross-cutting reviews that cover the remit of other Committees 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2016 1 - 2 
 

4 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

5 Scoping Report for Major Review 2016/17 3 - 8 
 

6 Briefing Note: Town Centres Scheme 9 - 34 
 

7 Forward Plan 35 - 38 
 

8 Work Programme 2016/2017 39 - 42 
 



Minutes 

 

 

CORPORATE SERVICES AND PARTNERSHIPS 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
16 June 2016 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Scott Seaman-Digby (Chairman), Richard Mills (Vice-Chairman), 
Henry Higgins, Wayne Bridges, Raymond Graham, Duncan Flynn, Robin Sansarpuri 
(Labour Lead), Tony Burles, Manjit Khatra (as substitute) 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Alex Quayle (Democratic Services Officer)  
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies were received from Cllr Garg, who was substituted by Cllr Khatra. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None. 
 

5. MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 10 MARCH 2016 AND 12 MAY 2016  
(Agenda Item 3) 

 
 Minutes 
[...]
 RATES REVIEW - VERBAL UPDATE  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 The Committee received a written statement from Mr Raj Alagh, 
Borough Solicitor, regarding progress made with the outcomes of the 
Business Rates Review, and proactive efforts made by officers to 
resolve outstanding issues. 
 
The Committee thanked the Mr Alagh for the update, and indicated that 
they would welcome more information when available. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Legal 

9. FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 The Forward Plan was noted. 
 

 

10. WORK PROGRAMME 2015/2016  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 The Work Programme was noted. It was agreed that Alex Quayle 
would update the proposed meeting items based on the discussion of 
review topics prior to the next meeting. 
 
Members were notified of the possible cancellation of the July meeting. 
 

Democratic 
Services 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.39 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Alex Quayle on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 2



PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

Corporate Services and Partnerships Policy Overview Committee - 26 September 2016  

 
 

Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee - Major 
Review 2016/17 - Human Resources & Recruitment 

 
Contact Officer: Luke Taylor 
Telephone: 01895 250 693 

REASON FOR ITEM   

To provide the Committee with background information and a presentation on the Committee's 
first major review of this Municipal Year examining Human Resources and Recruitment. 

OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE   

The Committee is asked to receive a presentation from Mike Talbot and background 
information to enable the examination of process of recruitment by the Council. Members 
will be asked to consider the scope of the review upon receiving evidence. 

INFORMATION  

1. At the Committee's meeting held on 16 June 2016, the Chairman proposed that the 
Committee's Major Review for 2016/17 consider the Council's recruitment policies.  
 

2. Areas of recruitment which the review may wish to consider included advertising and 
branding, interview methods and manager training, new staff induction and equalities.  
 

3. Appropriate witnesses for these subject areas may include Council Officers and Human 
Resources staff, the Local Government Association, other London Boroughs, and private 
sector and charity sector employers. 
 

4. The Committee commented that improvements to the overall branding and recruitment 
process had the potential to make a long-term improvement to the attractiveness of the 
Council as an employer, and agreed that a scoping report should be produced for a review 
of recruitment practices. It was noted that the scope of the review was not to include 
organisational structure. 

 
5. Members instructed officers to consider the feasibility of Human Resources and 

Recruitment as a review topic, and to report back to Members by email, with the intention 
that a scoping report for the topic could be prepared for consideration at the September 
meeting. 

Witnesses 

7. Mike Talbot from Human Resources will be in attendance to provide the Committee with a 
presentation on the review topic.  

8. Before the meeting, the Committee will also be provided with a draft scoping report which 
Members will be asked to shape to ensure the direction of the review is acceptable in terms 
of achievable outcomes. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



PART I 

Corporate Services and Partnerships Policy Overview Committee 

Corporate Services and Partnerships Policy Overview 
Committee Major 

  

Human Resources & Recruitment

  

BACKGROUND TO THE REVIEW

 

Aim of the Review 

The Human Resources department organise the recruitment of new staff and 
numerous policies and extensive guidance to assist with different stages of recruitment. It 
is proposed that this review considers the effectiveness of current practices, in an attempt 
to identify improvements to current practices that may benefit (

• Advertising roles and reaching appropriate candidates

• Interview methods, and helping officers to assess candidates

• Staff retention 

• Equalities 

The review is intended to consider whether 
process of recruitment that will help to Council to continu
improve our attractiveness as an employer. The benefits of the revie
dispersed than this, with the potential to improve the branding of the Council
process, and ensure that the right staff are identified to fill a role for a long
 

TERMS OF REFERENCE

 

The following Terms of Reference

1. To understand how recruitment is
current areas of success which could be more widely replicated

2. To look at suggested 
government, and in private and third sector employers, as appropriate to the ai
the review;  

3. To consider, and recommend 
present approach. 
  

PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

Corporate Services and Partnerships Policy Overview Committee - 26 September 2016

Corporate Services and Partnerships Policy Overview 
Major Review Scoping Report 201

Human Resources & Recruitment 

BACKGROUND TO THE REVIEW 

The Human Resources department organise the recruitment of new staff and 
numerous policies and extensive guidance to assist with different stages of recruitment. It 
is proposed that this review considers the effectiveness of current practices, in an attempt 
to identify improvements to current practices that may benefit (among other areas):

Advertising roles and reaching appropriate candidates 

Interview methods, and helping officers to assess candidates 

The review is intended to consider whether there are any simple improvements to the 
recruitment that will help to Council to continue to attract high calibre staff

improve our attractiveness as an employer. The benefits of the revie
this, with the potential to improve the branding of the Council

process, and ensure that the right staff are identified to fill a role for a long

ERMS OF REFERENCE 

Terms of Reference are proposed: 

recruitment is currently undertaken, and learn more about 
current areas of success which could be more widely replicated;

suggested models of best practice internally, in local and regional 
government, and in private and third sector employers, as appropriate to the ai

consider, and recommend to Cabinet, any improvements to

26 September 2016  

Corporate Services and Partnerships Policy Overview 
Scoping Report 2016/17 

 

The Human Resources department organise the recruitment of new staff and supply 
numerous policies and extensive guidance to assist with different stages of recruitment. It 
is proposed that this review considers the effectiveness of current practices, in an attempt 

among other areas): 

improvements to the 
e to attract high calibre staff and 

improve our attractiveness as an employer. The benefits of the review are more widely 
this, with the potential to improve the branding of the Council, the selection 

process, and ensure that the right staff are identified to fill a role for a long-term period. 

undertaken, and learn more about 
; 

internally, in local and regional 
government, and in private and third sector employers, as appropriate to the aims of 

improvements to the Council's 

Page 5



PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

Corporate Services and Partnerships Policy Overview Committee - 26 September 2016  

INFORMATION & ANALYSIS 

It is proposed that the review be broken into four key themes. The structure is offered as a 
broad outline in order to ensure that all key aspects of the review are covered. Members 
are welcome to revise this structure and to add additional themes as they see appropriate. 
Witnesses will be encouraged to contribute to any theme of relevance to them, as well as 
help to identify any gaps in the review as it proceeds. 

Advertising roles and reaching appropriate candidates 

The review will consider whether posts are advertised in a suitable way to reach the 
necessary audience, and whether applicants are given the right information to prepare for 
an application or interview. This encompasses 'where' we advertise roles (websites, 
media, etc), but also the presentation and content of Council advertising. It is expected 
that this theme will include reference to Council use of social media and other business 
networking sites to attract candidates. 

In previous years, HR attention has been devoted to Social Worker recruitment and 
offering an improved portal of information for potential candidates. In a departure from the 
usual job specifications, the role description is enhanced by portraits of existing Social 
Workers and discussions of their job, hosted on a bespoke website (see 
http://www.hillingdonswjobs.co.uk/ for more information). The website provides dedicated 
pages describing the Council, social care roles and careers and also the benefits of 
working for the Borough. The first recruitment campaign for managers was considered a 
success, and a second campaign is currently being planned. One line of enquiry will be to 
establish whether there are aspects of this rebranding and campaign which could be easily 
transferred to general recruitment. 

As the most visited page on the Council website is the jobs page, this theme offers an 
opportunity to assess a key aspect of Council branding and interaction with our residents. 

Interview methods, and helping officers to assess candidates 

A one-size-fits-all approach to recruitment is unsuitable given the wide variety of functions 
undertaken by the Council, and the requisite skills necessary. However, the review will 
give consideration to the methods in place to help Managers in deciding a framework for 
appointing staff. 

The HR policy suggests a framework for scoring candidates, and additional options for 
weighting the most important characteristics. This guidance does not, however, extend to 
the method by which these results are obtained. The Committee may seek a greater 
understanding within recruiting officers of how different tests, questions and best practices 
can help to ensure that, on the one hand, candidates are given the opportunity to 
demonstrate the necessary capability, and on the other, an appropriate level of 
differentiation between candidates emerges. 

External witnesses to the review will be encouraged to contribute alternative, innovative 
interview and assessment techniques. 

The Committee may wish to investigate further how we seek out ensuring good ICT 
competencies of staff joining the Council. 

Staff induction 

The recruitment process should also ensure that candidates understand the role and the 
responsibilities it entails. The review will consider ways in which a candidate can be helped 
to understand the role they are applying for beyond a candidate specification, i.e. they 
know what to expect in the day-to-day job, and ensuring that the induction introduces new 
staff to the key policies, benefits and opportunities of the Council. 

Page 6



PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

Corporate Services and Partnerships Policy Overview Committee - 26 September 2016  

Equalities 

HR policy is clear that candidates declaring a disability who meet the person specification 
in full are guaranteed an interview in line with council policy and the two ticks disability 
scheme, and that additional appropriate arrangements will be made to accommodate 
applicants who consider themselves disabled. Furthermore, the advice given is that 
disabled candidates are welcome to discuss their impairment, though should be reminded 
that it has no bearing on their appointment. 

There are clear structures in place to help ensure that recruitment is conducted in a fair 
manner, concentrating on factors relevant to undertaking a job. However, the review will 
consider whether these structures have proved sufficient, and whether the Council has a 
positive record in assisting disabled applicants. This theme should ensure that the 
recruitment process represents the Council's commitment to equalities. 

WITNESS, EVIDENCE & ASSESSMENT 

The table below sets out the possible witnesses that could be invited to present evidence 
to the Committee. Members are reminded that this is not an exhaustive list and that 
additional witnesses can be requested at any point throughout this review. 

Meeting  Action  Purpose / Outcome 

CSPPOC:  
26 September 2016 

The scoping report will be presented to 
the Committee. Members will have the 
opportunity to agree and/or propose 
alternative witnesses/topics. 

Information and analysis 
 

CSPPOC:  
11 October 2016 

Witness Session 1 
Hillingdon's Current Recruitment 
Practices 
Mike Talbot, HR 
Interview trainer (tbc) 

Evidence and enquiry 
 

CSPPC:  
8 November 2016 
 

Witness Session 2 
External Best Practice 
Other local government (tbc) 
Private (tbc) 

Evidence and enquiry 
 

CSPPOC:  
5 January 2016 

Agree Final Report and 
Recommendations 

Consider Draft Final Report 

Cabinet: 
TBC 

The draft final report will be presented 
to Cabinet by the Chairman of the 
Committee.  

Cabinet may approve, 
amend or reject the report's 
recommendations. 

ASSESSMENT 
As is standard practice for a Policy Overview Committee review, once a report's 
recommendations have been agreed by the Cabinet, officers will be asked to begin 
delivering the necessary changes. The monitoring of officers' work is a fundamentally 
important aspect of the Committee's work and, as such, regular reports on progress can 
be requested by Members and a full update report will be added to the future work 
programme of the Committee. 

RESOURCE REQUIREMENTS 

This review will be undertaken within current resources. The plan set out above will be co-
ordinated and delivered by Democratic Services. The additional res
[...]
olicy Overview Committee - 26 September 2016  

 

Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee 
 
2016/17 DRAFT Work Programme 
 

Meeting Date Item 

16 June 2016 Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview 
Committee Possible Review Topics 2016/17 

Business Rates Review - Update 

Work programme for 2016/17 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

 

19  July 2016 

 

CANCELLED 

Budget Planning Report for Administration and 
Finance Directorates  

Update item 

Work Programme 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

 

26 September 2016  Update Item - Town Centre Scheme 

Scoping reports for Major Review 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

 

11  October 2016 

 

 

Major Review  - First Witness Session  

Update Item 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

  

8  November 2016 

 

Major Review  - Second Witness Session 

Update Item 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

 

 

Page 40



PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

Corporate Services and Partnerships Policy Overview Committee - 26 September 2016  

 

5 January 2017 Draft Budget Proposals Report for Administration & 
Finance 2017/18 

Major Review  - Consideration of recommendations 
and final report 

Update Item 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

 

 

7  February 2016 Comments from Policy Overview Committees on 
Draft Budget Proposals for forwarding to Cabinet 

Update Item 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

 

 

9  March 2017 Update Item 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

 

 

25  April 2017 Consideration of future review topics 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

 
 
 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2016
	5 Scoping Report for Major Review 2016/17
	Item 5 - Scoping Report - Draft - HR Recruitment

	6 Briefing Note: Town Centres Scheme
	Item 6 - Appendix A - Town Centre Scheme
	Item 6 - Appendix B - Town Centre Scheme

	7 Forward Plan
	Item 7 - Forward Plan - Report

	8 Work Programme 20

Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 1 -

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       
Minutes

Corporate Services and Partnerships Policy 
Overview Committee

Monday 26 September 2016

Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic 
Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Members Present:
Councillors Scott Seaman-Digby (Chairman), Lynne Allen, Wayne Bridges, Tony 
Eginton, Duncan Flynn, Narinder Garg, Raymond Graham and Henry Higgins.

Apologies: Councillors Tony Burles (Councillor Tony Eginton as substitute), 
Richard Mills, Robin Sansarpuri (Councillor Lynne Allen as substitute).

Officers:
Mike Talbot (Workforce & Organisational Development) and Khalid Ahmed 
(Democratic Services Manager).

11. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 JUNE 2016

Agreed as an accurate record. 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was agreed that all items of business would be considered in public.

13. CORPORATE SERVICES & PARTNERSHIPS POLICY 
OVERVIEW COMMITTEE - MAJOR REVIEW 2016/17 - 
HUMAN RESOURCES & RECRUITMENT

At the meeting of the Committee held on 16 June 2016, 
discussion took place on possible review topics for the 
Committee to consider this Municipal Year. A proposal was for 
the Committee to examine the recruitment processes used by 
the Council.

For this meeting, Members were presented with a draft scoping 
report which provided details of the current practises which the 
Council used for recruitment. The review would aim to consider 
whether there were any improvements which could be made to 
the process of recruitment which would help the Council 
continue to attract high calibre staff, as well as improving the 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 2 -

Council's attractiveness as an employer.

The Council's Workforce & Organisational Development 
Manager attended the meeting to provide the Committee with 
the background to the review topic.

The Committee was informed that it was proposed that the 
review be considered in four themes:

 Advertising roles and reaching appropriate candidates

 Interview methods and helping officers to assess  
candidates

 Staff Induction

 Equalities

Advertising

The Committee was provided with a summary of the process. 
The Council used E-Recruitment as a tool for recruiting staff 
and the recruitment system known as I-Grasp.   

There was an authorisation process whereby the Chief 
Executive consulted with the Leader Council on whether the 
post to be advertised was required, balancing the financial 
constraints the Council was operating under, against the 
requirement of the post of the service affected.

The Council had an advertising contract with Penna who 
advertised jobs in the national media, professional publications, 
and websites. In addition jobs were also advertised on the 
Council's website.

Reference was made to the increasing role which social media 
had in relation to recruitment, and Members were informed of 
the work which was taking place with LinkedIn, where the 
Council could link jobs to professionals on LinkedIn. 

Several years ago, the Council's advertising budget was 
£850,000 per annum, but this was now around £150,000 per 
annum. 

Particular reference was made to the work which had been 
carried out in relation to Social Worker recruitment and the 
introduction of an improved portal of information for potential 
candidates.
Members were informed that the role descriptions for Social 
Worker jobs were enhanced by portraits of existing Social 
Workers and discussions of their job, hosted on a bespoke 

Action By: 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 3 -

website. The website provided dedicated pages describing the 
Council, social care roles and careers and also provided details 
on the benefits of working for the Borough. Members were 
informed that the first recruitment campaign for managers was 
considered a success, and a second campaign was currently 
being planned. 
The Committee noted that the Council had achieved success in 
terms of Social Worker recruitment with 80% of posts now full, 
with less reliance on the more expensive agency staff.
Work took place on corporate branding, with key messages 
given to attract the best candidates. Members were informed 
that Hillingdon were one of the biggest payers of social workers 
in London. 
Discussion took place on the successful recruitment for Social 
Workers and reference was made to the importance of 
overseas recruited social workers. Although the costs involved 
in recruiting overseas social workers was more expensive, 
there was a financial return in investment, because the Council 
was receiving very experienced social workers, to replace the 
more expensive agency staff.
Discussion took place on the impact that apprenticeships would 
have on employment within the Council, and Members were 
informed that from next year the Council would have appointed 
30 apprentices internally.
Interview methods and helping officers to assess 
candidates

In relation to interviewing methods and assessing candidates, 
Members were informed that a one-size-fits-all approach to 
recruitment was unsuitable given the wide variety of functions 
undertaken by the Council, and the requisite skills necessary. 
The Committee would give consideration to the methods in 
place to help Managers in deciding a framework for appointing 
staff.
The Committee would seek a greater understanding within 
recruiting officers of how different tests, questions and best 
practices could help to ensure that candidates were given the 
opportunity to demonstrate the necessary capability, and also 
to enable an appropriate level of differentiation between 
candidates emerges.
It was noted that external witnesses would be asked for 
alternative, innovative interview and assessment techniques, 
which could help the review in this area.
Staff Induction
The Committee noted the importance of induction of new staff, 
to enable new staff to understand what was expected of them 

Action By:



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 4 -

in their role in their day-to-day job. The importance of ensuring 
that the induction introduced new staff to the key policies, 
benefits and opportunities of the Council was key to the 
induction.
In Social Care for example, the Director was involved at an 
early stage in terms of meeting new staff. 
Equalities
The Committee was informed that it was Council policy that 
candidates applying for Council jobs, and who had declared a 
disability and met the person specification in full, were 
guaranteed an interview. Additional appropriate arrangements 
were made to accommodate applicants who considered 
themselves disabled. 
The Committee, as part of their review, would give 
consideration to whether these structures were sufficient, and 
whether the Council had a good record in assisting disabled 
applicants as well as meeting other equality requirements. 
For the next meeting, Members asked that consideration be 
given to targeted recruitment such as Universities and Further 
and Higher Education. 
In addition, Members asked that information be provided on the 
total number of employees in the Council, a breakdown of 
numbers by Directorates, and comparative data with other 
London Boroughs. Also Members asked for details on the 
"turnover" of staff to enable any trends to be highlighted.
Members also asked for an updated structure chart for Adults, 
Children & Young Peoples Services.
It was agreed that possible witnesses for the review should 
include providers of apprentices, representatives from Brunel 
University and Uxbridge College, private sector recruiters and 
organisation which had been involved in national recruitment 
campaigns.
RESOLVED – 

1. That the draft scoping report be noted and 
officers be asked to progress the actions outlined 
above for the next meeting.         

Action By:

Mike Talbot 

Mike Talbot 

Mike Talbot

14. BRIEFING ON TOWN CENTRES SCHEME

The Committee was provided with a report which provided 
details on Town Centre Improvements. 

Members asked that an officer be invited to the next meeting of 
the Committee to present the report and cover areas, if 
possible, on:



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 5 -

How was the funding allocated?
How much of the Budget has been spent on environmental 
improvements?
How was the impact of traffic taken into consideration?
Information on rent levels - have rents gone up?
Figures on Footfalls.

RESOLVED – 

1. That an officer be invited to attend the next 
meeting of the Committee to present the report 
and to answer Members' questions.

   

Helena 
Webster / 
Luke Taylor

15. CABINET FORWARD PLAN

Noted.   

16. WORK PROGRAMME

Members asked if consideration could be given to an 
information report being provided to a future meeting on the 
Council's Graffiti removal contract. 

The Committee asked for an update on progress made in 
relation to the Heathrow Business Rates review.

Noted. 

Luke Taylor

Luke Taylor 

Meeting commenced at 7.30pm and closed at 8.25pm
Next meeting: 29 November 2016 at 7.30pm     
 

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the resolutions 
please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. These minutes are circulated to Councillors, 
Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 


